CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A REINSTATEMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO A PARK LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH RELATING TO EXCHANGE CLUB PARK; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a paper of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a public hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; and

WHEREAS, the City had previously entered into an Agreement for the lease of Exchange Club Park with the Florida Inland Navigation District ("FIND") via Resolution 2016-286, which Agreement expired on August 25, 2017; and

WHEREAS, FIND desires the City to reinstate and amend said lease for a new five (5) year term; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a Reinstated and Amended License Agreement for a park lease between the Board of Commissioners of the Florida Inland Navigation District and the City of Pompano

Beach relating to Exchange Club, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said Agreement.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. This	Ordinance shall become effective upon passage.	
PASSED FIRST R	EADING this day of	, 2018.
PASSED SECONI	O READING this day of	, 2018.
	LAMAR FISHER, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
ASCELETA HAMMONI	O, CITY CLERK	

MEB/jmz 11/29/17 L:ord/2018-58